EKITI STATE GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE (PROHIBITION) (FIRST AMENDMENT) LAW, 2020.

Manuel Marine Ma Marine M Marine Mari en state and the state of the s NO. 19 OF 2020

EKITI STATE OF NIGERIA

A LAW TO AMEND THE EKITI STATE GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE (PROHIBITION) LAW, 2019 AND OTHER MATTERS CONNECTED THEREWITH.

Arrangement of Sections.

- 1. Amendment of Ekiti State Gender-Based Violence (Prohibition) Law, No. 18 of 2019.
- 2. Amendment of Section 2 (2) (c) of the Principal Law.
- aw. 3. Amendment of Section 62 of the Principal Law.

A LAW TO AMEND THE EKITI STATE GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE (PROHIBITION) LAW, 2019 AND OTHER MATTERS CONNECTED THEREWITH.

NO. 19 OF 2020

EKITI STATE OF NIGERIA

Commencement (

ENACTED by the Ekiti State House of Assembly as follows:

Amendment of
Ekiti State Gender-
Based Violence1.The provisions of the Ekiti State Gender-Based
Violence (Prohibition) Law, No. 18 of 2019 (in this
Law referred to as "the Principal Law") is hereby
amended as set out in Law.No. 18 of 2019.Image: Construction of the Ekiti State Gender-Based
Violence (Prohibition) Law, No. 18 of 2019 (in this
amended as set out in Law.

Amendment of2.Section 2 (2) (c) of the Principal Law is hereby
deleted and substituted with another Section 2 (2) (c)of the Principal Law.as follows:

Section 2 (2) (c): in the case of rape by a group of persons, the offenders shall be liable jointly to life imprisonment.

Amendment of3.Section 62 of the Principal Law is hereby deleted
and substituted with another Section 62 as follows:of the Principal Law.Section 62:The provisions of this Law shall be without prejudice

to similar provisions of this Law shall be without prejudice to similar provisions in Ekiti State Female Circumcision (Prohibition) Law CAP. E.13, 2002, and the Rights of Widows Law CAP. R.6

Citation.

4. This Law may be cited as Ekiti State Gender-Based Violence (Prohibition) (First Amendment) Law, 2020.

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill, which has been passed by the Ekiti State House of Assembly and found by me to be a true copy of the said Bill.

MR. TOLA ESAN Clerk of the House of Assembly

RT. HON. FUNMINIYI AFUYE Speaker of the House

Governor's Assent I hereby signify my assent to this Bill

DR. JOHN KAYODE FAYEMI Executive Governor of Ekiti State

MADE AT ADO EKITI THIS DAY OF2020.